Financial Liabilities: The Group reviewed the financial liabilities reported on its Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
and completed an assessment between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 to identify any accounting changes. The financial liabilities subject
to this review were the Subsidiary notes payable, derivative liability, warrant liability and preferred share liability. Based on this
assessment of the classification and measurement model, impairment, and interest income, the accounting impact on financial
liabilities is not expected to be significant. As part of the transition requirement, entities have the option upon implementation
of the new standard to designate a financial liability as measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Group decided to re-
assess financial liabilities accounted for under the amortised cost approach as of 31 December 2017 to determine if it qualifies
for fair value through the profit and loss. The Group elected to adopt this method of accounting upon the adoption of IFRS 9,
for all instruments which qualified, resulting in a cumulative catch up adjustment of $12.2 million as shown below:

Financial Liability

IAS 39 as of
31 December

2017

Cumulative
Effect

Adjustment to
Accumulated

Deficit

IFRS 9 as of
1 January

2018

Notes Payable 7,455 6,435 13,890

Derivative Liability 114,263  (114,263) —

Warrant Liability 13,095 — 13,095

Preferred Shares 120,051 95,584 215,635

254,864  (12,244) 242,620

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing
and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. The standard is effective for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, and supersedes: IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC
13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from
Customers, and SIC-31 Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. The standard establishes a five-step

[…]

those categorised within Level 3, are prepared and reviewed on their issuance date and then on an annual basis and any third-
party valuations are reviewed for reasonableness and compliance with the fair value measurements guidance under IFRS.

The fair value of these embedded derivative liabilities may differ significantly in the future from the carrying value as of
31 December 2017 and, accordingly, adjustments may be recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income/(Loss) at that time.

21. Financial instrument and Related Disclosures — continued

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — continued

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

125  PureTech Health plc Annual report and accounts 2017

Sensitivity Analysis
The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the unobservable inputs
used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s derivative liability and the value of preferred share liabilities, which do not
qualify for bifurcation and are recorded at fair value (see note 15):

Input Sensitivity Range

Subsidiary Preferred
Shares Liability

and Derivative Liability
Increase/(Decrease)

As of 31 December
2017

$000s
2016

$000s

Subsidiary Enterprise Value -2% (3,599) (2,410)
 +2% 3,599 2,413
Volatility -10% (1,852) (1,098)
 +10% 1,983 1,094
Time to Liquidity -6 months 4,045 4,122
 +6 months (3,941) (3,790)
Risk-free Rate(1) -0.23%/-0.05% 4,045 4,122

+0.07%/+0.04% (3,941) (3,790)

1 Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of both subsidiary preferred share derivatives and change in fair value of preferred shares are recorded
in Finance cost, net in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

22. Capital and Financial Risk Management

The Company’s financial strategy policy is to support its strategic priorities, maintain investor and creditor confidence and
sustain future development of the business through an appropriate mix of debt and equity. Management monitors the level
of capital deployed and available for deployment in subsidiary companies. The Directors seek to maintain a balance between